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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
North Side of Chestnut Road, 540°
Northeast of centerline of Seneca Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4020 Chestnut Road) * CASE NO. 06-287-A
Greg and Barbara Maliszewski *
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Adminmstrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Greg and Barbara
Maliszewski. The variance request is for property located at 4020 Chestnut Road 1n the Bowley’s

Quarters area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground swimming
pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners® Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated January 11, 2005, a copy

of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on December 24, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-
303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or
ceneral welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient

facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this_ 13 _ day of January, 2006, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground swimming
pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which is a condition precedent to the

relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 dav appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

t

The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM
dated January 11, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site pian filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order; and
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN'Y. MURPHY N
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TVM:dlw




BALTIMO

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

County Executive Loning Commissioner

January 12, 2006

Greg Maliszewski
Barbara Maliszewski
4020 Chestnut Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-287-A
Property: 4020 Chestnut Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Maliszewski:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the

enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very tnily yours,

z@ﬂ_{ U ﬂ\wx{b&\?f
; N
John V

. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

¢: Chesapeake Bay Critical Arca Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,

Annapolis, MD 21401
People’s Counsel; Case File

Counts Cowrts Buniding £ 401 Bosley Avenue, Sute 4034 Towaon, Mandand 21204 Phone 18871868 g J10-K87 1408
www baltitnorecounty anline info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at §i) A0 G\ e Trut /@M{
which is presently zoned Kc-$

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) , +
%ﬂr ) T’Dﬂ P'?r'm: + & ﬂ?(ffgjdr/y

_S_}Tu{,‘{up{ ( ;L“f}’a"““'ﬁ 5&;;%-@.}“7 Pdéi> ﬁ"f /ﬁf“%fsp rt*‘—x 7%9 -C?d"af‘ f&é.ﬁ
g‘h }; €L t‘)"[l M? ff;’/t.f_frrf..f( b o /&I‘J’C;

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Address ) Telephone No. Name - Type or Print R

City State Zip Code Signature 777 ; .

Attorney For Petitioner: &;LM L fresT] ng/" d / Mg . Hin B35 L8670
e55 <

Telephone No.

—
Pl Tizwars P 24220
Name - Type or Print | State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

_ Fﬁ-rm ol s 2k
Company ame f

| Mo 7““, 1 LY 3477 -
%ddrlss Telephone No. %é%f_ di z AT- !ﬁ&( N elephnnf 0. ‘%—7{,
| ] ﬁggl 12 0/ T /74 Lzzga

State Zip Code City State Zip Code

Signature

o B

rim ————————— e mmm—

slid flearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be requ. it is ordared by the Zﬂnngmissinar of Baltimore County,
E ay gf 2 ¢ y that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubhc hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

Nigo$ of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zomng Gommistioner of Baitimore County

Reviewed By Eﬂ Date (4 J oy
Estimated Posting Date § 2 Zq[ﬂf
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties éf perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereio.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A::ORQ Che st nut A % @Cl
- fess

Bald mor= 1D R O
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

e’ -'w;z,/&/ L g"( A Variar 77.-:? ﬂ-//&d/ A —
M/@rww“ gool  Ir oWy Froat™ yard ouvr
Prﬂf e ]Lf F\‘J‘:""'( 7"‘/7Zc Wﬁ)"f Al &lf 2R

S

UTfoT{‘;S A’f:: jv  dvr bac (< }/df”"oq, Wﬁtﬁfw , ﬁﬁaaﬁu@
4»’0‘{ 5ﬁ w ¢ &k 7‘774’:5"5 wwM Vs Jmf?ﬁJJ/éZt

T o re Locafe )

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand Is filed, Affiani(s) wiii be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

ignature v Signature {

Gr=g /WQL[gZe:W/ff‘ Borkare Mealrs=zecosK i

Name - Type oUPrint Name - Type or Print

—‘-__———*-H_——_—*ﬂ--___-—---__—-‘_--—-———‘--“—‘*---——-HH---———-‘---——_H---—_—‘-‘m--—-

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2 1% day of _™Maw 2005 pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Couniy aforesaid, pers¢nglly appeared

e Gy Mak\%;ms\l\ 63\(&9—@:—3 N\a\ié‘ﬁm’a{)

the Afﬁant(s)@erein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 2 o | \ | L

Notary Public
My Commission EXpires [ Z 30 / c;O oS

REV 10/25/01



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 4020 CHESTNUT ROAD.

Beginning at a point on the North side of Chestnut Road which 1s

30 feet wide at the distance of 540 feet Northeast of the centerline

of the nearest improved intersecting strect Seneca Road which is

30 feet wide. Being part of lots 133 and 134 in the subdivision of Bowleys
Quarters, Plat 2 as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #7, Folio #13
containing 17,650 square feet. Also know as 4020 Chestmut Road and located

in the 15™ Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District.

H2y /7
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: _ ¢ - 767- 4

Petitioner/Developer: @LEl €

dadiA  MALIS2 EWsEL

Date Of Hearing/Closing: /[2 [0¢

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 4020 CHESTIOUT RoAd

This sign(s) were posted on Decenbo 24, 2008
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
/] fl L’ /

:6?' sign Po§
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster

16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

12—/2- i’a{

et and Date)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP~\AENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE&»ENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-] g7 -A Address C][O o  hesta «T Ec&

Contact Person: Bruns Rukaitos Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Pant Your Name

Filing Date: }2}; /Of Posting Date: 12/ /o5 Closing Date: /ﬁ/ﬁéﬁj“

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting cosis. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for ail associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it shouid remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as tc whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or wili go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
postefciir, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only B‘?‘,\ net ?g-ai on m} Jﬁf&{

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANGE SIGN FORMAT A T SR
=3
Case Number 06-] 297 | -A Address 000 Chestan b KL
Petitioner's Name C’_:!f % \.i-‘:._...( NI . Mg {}5 2entc le Telephone Y 3. (_1"_; ~ 2 ??

7 o

Posting Date: o [N oy Closing Date: 12 /26 /0)¢ %{i . ;
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _au _ accrssory stacdave L, Groued e mmmIng
’ ' - b '}' ) 4

jéa ~ <
1 " "‘ L
» ¢/ t b £ 4 c'f ‘;"){t ) CFu ¢ F Py f Vg

T b viriial APl e abatole L ebiveinknh (el PR - ——— - okl LT

WCR - Revised 62504

v — - - " 45 e - - i n A T | NI N
g - Y, & LA . k
" I‘i L tl‘-_ - = :_ [ ] :., [ I' * r ‘ o 'Fl“ “ Iu" .-‘1r r 1‘
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

2
\

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PR

| OCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given {o the
general public/neighboring properly owners relative to property vhich is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those pelitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
fand placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation 1in the Counly. both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are salisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the Zosis associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should Lo remitted directly to the newspapge-

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

— T Sl ™ e ——— - i YL L

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number v 06~ 2 Q_AL_" S —
Petiioner_(Sreqncy  Tuls, . (el 2 ewps [ ] _
Address or Locaticn. _ Y p2 o CHestarT AW -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name 0D A L/ —
Address 072¢ C lee T A

‘. . od £ A .91 . : (L
‘elephcne Number - HHS - 6773279

» “py ¢ t Soga f’h”lt'tr
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Department of Permits

Development Management Baltimore Co unty

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Execuiive

Development Processing
fimothy M Kotroco, Director

County Othce Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 9, 2006

Greg Malisewski

Barbara Maliszewski

4020 Chestnut Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Maliszewski:
RE: Case Number; 06-287-A, 4020 Chestnut Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency. .
Very truly yours, ?
W ‘ u 9—

W. Carl Richards, Jr. —
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.balumorecountyonline.info

oo ot e gl il Mg
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Timothy M. Kotroco

R. Bruce Seeley

January 11, 2006

Zoning Itern # 06-287-A

Address 4020 Chestnut Road
(Maliszewski Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 5, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management oliers

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

-t

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Developient of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: G. Shaffer

Date: January 4, 2006

SiDeveoordZAC06-287.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 20, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-287- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: /«é ' !.,-_;_ e
Division Chief: ,

CM/LL

WO VREAM NS 25 G
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 16, 2005
Department of Permits & Development

Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Adwvisory Committee Meeting
For December 2, 2005
Item Nos. 281, 287; 288, 291, 292, 293

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonng
1tems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-12162005.doc



Otfice of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 111 December 15, 2005
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: December 05, 2005

2N
/

Ttem No.: 281§ 2874293

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or i1ncorporated into the final plans for the propert

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880

b I e T i T

MS—11uUzr

- o Marpriag Fogas

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline info
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Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr., Governor State ﬂm‘fﬂ i Ecel

Michael S. Steele, L. Governor
Admimstrahan %r

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddminisirator

Date: /2.7-05’

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 LS L

Steven D. Foster. Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

Ay telephione numbcer toll-free number s
Muriland kel Service for impaired Hearing or Speech RE‘HI "H AT Statewide Toll | re

Streel dddrers 107 Nopth Calvent Street » Balumore, Maryland 21302« Phone 10 4400« www mary landroads coin
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 20, 2605
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keiler, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Cage(s) 6-287- nistrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenes(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: /«é {._ ) en g 2

Q

V4

Division Chief:

CM/LL
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